For SII purposes, the Company’s protection business includes life insurance obligations that fall into two of the defined

Solvency II lines of business:

i. Other Life Insurance (“Other Life”)

ii. Health insurance similar to Life (“Health SLT”)

These SII lines of business are used when reporting the premium, claims, expenses and technical provisions in the SII

QRTs.

The business is all conducted in the United Kingdom.

A.1.7 Any significant business or other events that have occurred over the reporting period that have had a material

impact on the undertaking

In February 2017 the Company announced its plans to launch a suite of investment products within unit-linked insurances

with an anticipated launch date in the financial year ended 30 June 2018. This proposition is subject to regulatory approval.

13

Vitality Life Limited

Solvency & Financial Condition Report

A.2  UNDERWRITING PERFORMANCE

The table below shows the Company’s premiums, claims and expenses split by SII lines of business as well as a

reconciliation to the pre-tax IFRS profit as reported in the Company’s financial statements:

£000s Year ended 30 June 2017 6 months ended 30 June 2016*

Other Life Health
SLT

Total Other Life Health SLT Total

Gross premiums 39,050 6,757 45,807 4,825 919 5,745
Reinsurers’ share of premiums (22,669) (3,923) (26,592) (807) (154) (961)

Gross claims (5,602) (1,445) (7,047) (654) (85) (739)

Reinsurers’ share of claims 3,061 697 3,758 337 44 381

Expenses (137,979) (26,401) (164,380) (57,379) (10,671) (68,050)

Reinsurance financing received 69,766 12,072 81,838 24,500 4,556 29,056

Movement in insurance contract
reserves

91,424

40,262

Pre-tax underwriting performance 24,808 5,694

Other income and expenses (4,131) (525)

Pre-tax IFRS profit 20,677 5,169

*Vitality Life Limited received authorisation from the PRA to write long term insurance business on 23 December 2015, and

commenced trading on 1 January 2016 hence the comparative period is the 6 month period from 1 January 2016 to 30

June 2016.

All business is underwritten in the UK.

The year ended 30 June 2017 has seen an increase in gross premiums from £5,745k to £45,807k. Growth was in both the

[…]

The Company does not invest in derivative instruments for investment income purposes.  The collective investment

undertakings may from time-to-time purchase limited amounts of derivatives to contribute to a reduction of risks or facilitate

efficient portfolio management.

All of the Company’s financial assets relate to counterparties that are subject to a regulated financial market and

investment in liquidity funds is split between two providers to provider diversification of fund management.

Throughout the reporting period, VitalityLife did not make use of special purpose vehicles for the purpose of transferring

risk.

42

Vitality Life Limited

Solvency & Financial Condition Report

D  VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY PURPOSES

D.1 ASSETS

D.1.1 Solvency II valuation for each material class of asset and differences in valuation between IFRS and Solvency II

The table below sets out the valuation and classification of assets for the purposes of Solvency II and the statutory account

value as reported in the Company’s IFRS financial statements:

Assets as reported in S.02.01.b
(£000s)

IFRS Valuation Classification
Differences

Valuation
Difference

Solvency II
Valuation

Collective investment undertakings - 74,437 - 74,437

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 4,775 - - 4,775

Cash and cash equivalents 82,840 (74,437) - 8,403

Reinsurance receivables 5,013 - - 5,013

Deferred tax assets 128 - - 128

Reinsurance recoverable (127,302) - (22,097) (149,399)

Intangible assets 3,203 - (3,203) -
Receivables (trade, not insurance) 55 - - 55*

Total assets (31,288) - (25,300) (56,588)

* Not considered material

D.1.1.1 Collective Investments Undertakings

The collective investment undertakings are externally-managed funds, containing underlying assets with high credit

ratings and of short duration. Fund managers provide quarterly reports detailing the underlying securities held in the fund.

The quarterly reports are reviewed to ensure average credit ratings and durations have not moved significantly since the

previous quarter. Any unusual movements or discrepancies are discussed with the fund managers.

Collective investment undertakings are valued at fair value under Solvency II based on market prices at the reporting